## RESOLUTION R-\_\_4006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ACCEPTING FROM THE SEATTLE - KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH A LOCAL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$13,626.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING SAID GRANT.

Whereas, the Seattle-King County Department of Public Health has made available to the City of Kirkland a Local Hazardous Waste Management Program grant to assist the City in the sponsorship of two special collection events and other recycling efforts; and

Whereas, the acceptance of said grant to assist in the cost of said recycling efforts within the City of Kirkland is within the best interests of the City and its residents and consistent with the City's Solid Waste Management Plan;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland a Memorandum of Understanding substantially similar to that attached as Exhibit A.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>16</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1996.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>16</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1996.

Attest:

Apr96\Hzgrnt

#### EXHIBIT I

D22060D

# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON THE LOCAL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR 1996 ACTIVITIES

This Memorandum of Understanding between the Seattle-King County Department of Public Health and the City of Kirkland specifies the administrative procedures and monetary reimbursement regarding implementation of the Local Hazardous Waste Management Program.

## Scope of Work

The City of Kirkland will sponsor two Special Collection Events. In addition to other recyclable materials, the following materials will be collected and recycled: used motor oil, lead acid batteries and automobile tires.

## Reporting Requirements

The City shall submit progress reports to the Department with each payment request. Payment requests must be submitted within 60 days after the completion of the event involved.

#### Budget

Attached hereto as "BUDGET/INVOICE" and incorporated herein.

We, the undersigned, agree to the above work:

KING COUNTY: CITY OF KIRKLAND:

| Gary Locke |                 | Date      |                  | Date |
|------------|-----------------|-----------|------------------|------|
| King Count | y Executive     |           |                  |      |
|            |                 | <u>Te</u> | errence L. Ellis |      |
|            |                 | Na        | ime              |      |
| APPROVED A | S TO FORM BY TH | HE .      |                  |      |
| OFFICE OF  | THE KING COUNTY | Z.        |                  |      |
| PROSECUTIN | G ATTORNEY      | <u>Ci</u> | ty Manager       |      |
|            |                 | Ti        | tle              |      |

Carrie Tagles

#### EXHIBIT I-A

### BUDGET/INVOICE

The City of Kirkland 123 Fifth Avenue Kirkland, WA 98033-6189

Todd Yerkes, Environmental Health Services Supervisor Seattle-King County Department of Public Health 201 Smith Tower Seattle, WA 98104

Period of time: January 1, 1996 to December 31, 1996.

In performance of an Agreement between the Seattle-King County Department of Public Health and the City of Kirkland, I hereby certify that the following expenses were incurred during the above mentioned period of time. The Department Program Monitor will have access to details as needed.

| Signature               | Da            |             |                |
|-------------------------|---------------|-------------|----------------|
| Component               | <u>Budget</u> | Expenses    | <u>Balance</u> |
| HHW Collection:         |               |             |                |
| Local Program Grants    | \$13,626      |             |                |
| Total                   | \$13,626      |             |                |
| For Department Use Only |               |             | D22060D        |
| Approved for payment:   |               |             |                |
| Todd Yerkes             |               | <del></del> |                |